Ref. # 102768069

Form **PTO**-1595 (Rev. 09/04) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)

1/10/5



01-12-2005

DΕ

ce

RECORDATION FORM PATENT			
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	7017010		
1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)		
Robert W. Hoy	Name: Facet Solutions Inc,		
	Internal Address:		
Execution Date(s) 5/28/2004	Street Address: 180 South		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	Street Address. 180 South		
3. Nature of conveyance:	600 West		
✓ Assignment	600 West City: Logan		
Security Agreement Change of Name	State: Utah		
Government Interest Assignment	Country: USA 7in: 84224		
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 84321		
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Vo		
Additional numbers att	ached?		
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:		
Name: David W. Meibos	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00		
Internal Address: MedicineLodge, Inc.	Authorized to be charged by credit card		
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Street Address: 180 South	✓ Enclosed		
600 West	None required (government interest not affecting title)		
City: Logan	8. Payment Information		
State: Utah Zip: 84321	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date		
Phone Number: 435-753-7675	b. Deposit Account Number		
Fax Number: <u>435-753-7698</u>			
Email Address: dmeibos@medicine-lodge.com	Authorized User Name		
9. Signature:	1-3-05		
Signature	Date		
David W. Meibos Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover g		

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Continuation of Item #1 Reference # 102768069

Alan Chervitz

Daniel J. Triplett

T. Wade Fallin

Daniel F. Justin

Continued Execution Date:

06/01/2004

06/02/2004

Respectfully submitted,

DAVID MEIBOS
Patent Attorney

Registration No. 45,885

MEDICINELODGE, INC.

180 So. 600 West Logan, Utah 84321

Telephone: (435) 753-7675

PATENT REEL: 016138 FRAME: 0086

06-	16-200и		
Tab settings	J.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office		
	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Alan Chervitz Daniel F. Justin Daniel J. Triplett T. Wade Fallin Robert W. Hoy Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Facet Solutions Internal Address:		
3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other	Street Address: 180 South 600 West		
Execution Date:	City: Logan State: UT Zip: 84321 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No		
If this document is being filed together with a new appli A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers at	B. Patent No.(s) Yes No		
concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1		
Name:David Meibos	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$		
MedicineLodge Inc.	✓ Enclosed		
(A 157793576 - 101798775 19869497	Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Street Address: 180 South 600 West	8. Deposit account number:		
City: Logan State: UT Zip: 84321			
DO NOT USI	E THIS SPACE		
9. Signature. Divid Melbos Name of Person Signing	(6-2-04 Signature Date		
Total number of pages including cov	er sheet, attachments, and documents:8		

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT REEL: 016138 FRAME: 0087 David Meibos Registration # 45,855 Medicine Lodge, Inc. 180 South 600 West Logan, Utah 84321

ASSIGNMENT

We,

(1) Name:

Robert W. Hoy

Address: 86507 South 200 East

Paradise, Utah 84328

(2) Name:

Alan Chervitz

Address: 4084 Arlington Drive Palm Harbor, FL 34685

(3) Name:

Daniel J. Triplett

Address: 225 East 583 South Providence, Utab 84332

T. Wade Fallin

(4) Name:

Address: 210 East 200 South

Hyde Park, Utah 84318

(5) Name: Address: Daniel F. Justin

185 North Winding Way

Logan, Utah 84321

have invented a method and apparatus entitled SPINAL FACET JOINT IMPLANT, hereinafter called the "invention."

Preferred embodiments of said invention are disclosed in a United States patent application executed concurrently herewith by us and now identified as File No. FSI-05 of the office of David Meibos, MedicineLodge Inc. 180 South 600 West Logan, Utah 84321, and filed in the Untied States Patent and Trademark Office as Serial No.

on	. (We hereby authorize the attorney
David Meibos to insert said serial nu	mber and filing date when known.)

The Assignee, Facet Solutions, Inc., a corporation of the State of Delaware, having a principal place of business at 180 South 600 West, Logan Utah, 84321, desires to secure the entire right, title and interest in said invention.

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid to us by the Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, WE HEREBY ASSIGN TO THE ASSIGNEE:

The entire right, title and interest in said invention and in the above-identified United States patent application and in all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, or reissues or extensions of letters patent or patents grated thereon, and in all corresponding applications filed in countries foreign to the United States, and in all patents issuing thereon in the United States and foreign countries.

The right to file foreign patent applications on said invention in its own name, wherever such right may be legally exercised, including the right to claim the benefits of the International Convention for such applications.

We hereby authorize and request the United States commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and such Patent Office officials in foreign countries as are duly authorized by their patent laws to issue patents, to issue any and all patents on said invention to the Assignee as the owner of the entire interest, for the sole use and behoof of the said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

We hereby agree, without further consideration and without expense to us, to sign all lawful papers and to perform all other lawful acts which the Assignee may request of us to make this assignment fully effective, including, by way of example but not of limitation, the following:

Prompt execution of all original, divisional, substitute, reissue, and other United States and foreign patent applications on said invention, and all lawful documents requested by the Assignee to further the prosecution of any of such patent applications.

Cooperation to the best of our ability in the execution of all lawful documents, the production of evidence, nullification, reissue, extension, or infringement proceedings involving said invention.

This assignment and agreement shall be binding upon our heirs and legal representatives.

My Commission Expires: 10/3/2014

DATED this	28/04
	Robert W. Hoy
STATE OF UTAH) : ss. COUNTY OF CACHE)	KATHLEEN HANSEN NOTARY PUBLIC • STATE Of UTAH 180 SOUTH 600 WEST LOGAN, UT 84321 COMM. EXP. 06-03-2006
• • • • • • •	ch individual acknowledged under oath before the contents thereof, and that they executed
My Commission Expires: 10/3/70%	Kithlin Hansen. NOTARY PUBLIC Residing at 650, 100 W. ligan, W. 84321

DATED this Alan Chervitz

STATE OF UTAH

: SS.

COUNTY OF CACHE)



On JUNE 7, 7004, the following persons are known to me to be the persons named above. Appearing personally before me they signed the foregoing Assignment in my presence. Each individual acknowledged under oath before me that they have read the same and know the contents thereof, and that they executed the same as their free act and deed for the purposes set forth therein.

Kathlem Hansen NOTARY PUBLIC Residing at 1811. So. book logger, let 84321

My Commission Expires: 10/3/2000

STATE OF UTAH

: SS.

COUNTY OF CACHE)

KATHLEEN HANSEN NOTARY PURLIC + STATE OF UTAH
180 SQUITH 609 WEST LOGAN LET (436) COMMUNICATION

On \(\frac{\frac{1}{1/4}}{28}, \(\frac{764}{1} \), the following persons are known to me to be the persons named above. Appearing personally before me they signed the foregoing Assignment in my presence. Each individual acknowledged under oath before me that they have read the same and know the contents thereof, and that they executed the same as their free act and deed for the purposes set forth therein.

NOTARY PUBLIC
Residing at 180 So. Van W. Lugary U. 84821

My Commission Expires: 1/3/2006

STATE OF UTAH) : ss. COUNTY OF CACHE)

	KATHLEEN HANSEN NOTARY PUBLIC • STATE OF UTAH 100 SOUTH 600 WEST LOGAN, UT 84321 COMM. EXP. 06-03-2006
--	--

On //// /, the following persons are known to me to be the persons named above. Appearing personally before me they signed the foregoing Assignment in my presence. Each individual acknowledged under oath before me that they have read the same and know the contents thereof, and that they executed the same as their free act and deed for the purposes set forth therein.

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires: 1/3/2006 Residing at 180. So. Wall W.

DATED this	Jene 1	2009 Val	· in	
STATE OF UTAH COUNTY OF CACHE) : ss.)		KATHLEEN HANSEN NOTARY PUBLIC * STATE OF UTAH 180 SOUTH 600 WEST LOGAN, UT 84321 COMM. EXP. 06-03-2006	•
On me to be the persons named abordoregoing Assignment in my prome that they have read the same the same as their free act and determine the same as the same as the same act and determine the same as the	ove. Appearin resence. Each to and know the	g personally individual according the	knowledged under oat reof, and that they exe	the th before

NOTARY PUBLIC

Residing at 180 So. loop W. logun, W.f 84371

My Commission Expires:

RECORDED: 06/02/2004